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Honorable Tommy Flowers

Director, State Personnel Department

300 Folsom Administrative Building

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-4100



State Employees’ Insurance Board - State Employees - Merit System - Personnel Department



State Employees’ Insurance Board cannot convert current classified employees into unclassified employees.



State Employees’ Insurance Board cannot create new unclassified positions within its agency pursuant to its corporate powers.



Dear Mr. Flowers:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the State Personnel Department.





QUESTIONS



	Does Act 2004-647 authorize the State Employ�ees’ Insurance Board (“SEIB”) to convert current clas�sified employees into unclassified employees?



	Can SEIB create new unclassified positions within its agency pursuant to its corporate pow�ers in Act 2004-647?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	The legislation establishing SEIB is found in section 36-29-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 36-29-1 to 36-29-17 (2001).  Act 2004-647 amended these provisions of the Code to provide for the sharing of the cost of health insurance premiums by state employees who are covered by the State Employees’ Health Insurance Plan, to offer sup�plemental coverage in lieu of coverage in the basic medical plan of the State Employees’ Health Insurance Plan, and to provide assistance to low income employees and retirees.  2004 Ala. Acts No. 2004-647.  Section 2 of the act also added a new provision, sec�tion 36-29-19.6, which states, in pertinent part, as follows:



	The Board shall constitute a body cor�porate for the purposes of management of the Plan.  The Board shall have all powers and privileges of a corporation and may enforce all existing rights and claims, and hold its cash and securities and other property in trust for the pur�pose for which received; provided, however, that as an instrumentality of the state, funded by the state, the Board, their officers, and their employ�ees shall be immune from suit to the same extent as the state, its agencies, officers, and employ�ees; provided, however, nothing in this section shall be deemed to exclude the Board from the State Ethics Law, Section 36-24-1, et seq.



Id. (emphasis added).



	SEIB currently operates under the provisions of the State Personnel Department and Merit system found in sections 36-26-1 through 36-26-47 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 36-26-1 to 36-26-47 (2001).  The positions in the merit system are divided into the exempt, unclassified, and classified ser�vice.  Ala. Code §§ 36-26-2 & 36-26-10 (2001).  The information given to this Office states that SEIB currently has one unclas�sified employee, with all of the other employees being classified under the merit system.



	Act 2004-647 gives SEIB corporate powers to manage the State Employ�ees’ Health Insurance Plan, but it does not, in any way, alter the merit system status of current employees.  If the Legislature had intended for the merit sys�tem status of current employees to be changed, it could have easily done so in the act.  The Legislature has specifically done so with respect to other agencies.  An example is section 16-25A-2(e) of the Code of Alabama, which specifically enumerates classes of employees at the Public Education Employees’ Health Insurance Plan (“PEEHIP”) that can be employed outside the provisions of the Merit System Act.  Ala. Code § 16-25A-2(e) (2001).  Another example is sec�tion 29-5-4 of the Code of Alabama, which authorizes the director of the Legis�lative Fiscal Office to appoint personnel without regard to the State Merit System Law.  Ala. Code § 29-5-4 (2003).  



	The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature.  Advertiser Co. v. Hobbie, 474 So. 2d 93 (Ala. 1985).  The Legislature, in enacting a statute, is presumed to have full knowledge and information as to the prior and existing law and legislation on the subject of the statute.  Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ala., Inc. v. Nielsen, 714 So. 2d 293 (Ala. 1998); Miller v. State, 349 So. 2d 129 (Ala. Crim. App. 1977). 



	Act 2004-647 makes SEIB a body corporate for the purposes of manage�ment of the State Employees’ Health Insurance Plan.  It grants to SEIB all pow�ers and privileges of a public corporation.  This is clearly a grant of additional powers that was given by the Legislature to SEIB for a purpose.  An example of such additional power for a public corporation is section 29-2-41.3(3) of the Code of Alabama, which exempts contracts of public corporations from review by the Legislative Contract Review Over�sight Committee.  Ala. Code § 29-2-41.3(3) (2003).



	It is well-established law that the Legislature will not be presumed to use language without any meaning.  Ex parte Children’s Hosp. of Ala., 721 So. 2d 184 (Ala. 1998).  The Legislature has made SEIB a public cor�poration for the limited purpose of managing the health insurance plan.  SEIB has been given corporate powers for certain purposes, such as entering into contracts for the plan, but that does not mean that the employees are not also subject to the state merit system. 



	Under the well-established rules of statutory construction, where a statute enumerates certain things on which it is to operate, the statute must be con�strued to exclude all things not expressly mentioned. See Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956, 960 (Ala. 1985). Where, as here, the Legislature has chosen not to give SEIB the authority to create positions outside the state merit system, it is the opinion of this Office that SEIB may not do so.  





CONCLUSION



	Because Act 2004-647 did not alter the merit system status of cur�rent employees of SEIB, the agency cannot convert current classified employees into unclassified employees.



	SEIB also cannot create new unclassified positions within its agency pur�suant to its corporate powers granted in Act 2004-647.



	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Don E. Lawley of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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